Reconciliation of Total Company Adjusted OIBDAN to Operating Income / (Loss) – Nine Mos. Ended 9/30/07 and 9/30/06
($ in thousands)

   As Reported  Acquisitions/Divestitures (1)  Pro Forma
   Nine Months Ended  Nine Months Ended  Nine Months Ended  Nine Months Ended  Nine Months Ended  Nine Months Ended
   9/30/2007   9/30/2006   9/30/2007   9/30/2006   9/30/2007   9/30/2006
Adjusted OIBDAN   $ 148,311  $ 135,257  $ 10,364  $ 20,655  $ 158,675  $ 155,912
Depreciation and
amortization   79,684   93,887   103   9,496   79,787   103,383
Loss (gain) on sale of
operating assets   (20,934)   (11,501)   0   (6)   (20,934)   (11,507)
Non-cash compensation
expense   11,609   2,472   0   0   11,609   2,472
Non-cash impairment
charge   0   2,617   0   0   0   2,617
   Operating Income   77,952   47,782   10,261   11,165   88,213   58,947
   (Loss)   —   —   —   —   —   —

Reconciliation of Total Company Adjusted OIBDAN to Operating Income / (Loss) – 2005 and Twelve Months Ended 9/30/07
($ in thousands)

   As Reported  Acq. / Div. (1)  Pro Forma
   Twelve Months Ended  Twelve Months Ended  Twelve Months Ended  Twelve Months Ended
   12/31/05  9/30/2007  9/30/2007  9/30/2007
Adjusted OIBDAN   $ 137,554  $ 169,152  $ 17,650  $ 186,802
Certain litigation and reorg. costs  80,000  0  0  0
Depreciation and amortization  64,622  113,964  2,138  116,102
Loss (gain) on sale of operating assets  4,859  (21,073)  4  (21,069)
Non-cash compensation expense  1,256  12,569  0  12,569
Non-cash impairment charge  0  400  0  400
   Operating Income  (13,183)  63,292  15,508  78,800
   (Loss)  —  —  —  —

Reconciliation of Attributable Broadway in Chicago Adjusted OIBDAN to Operating Income
($ in thousands)

   Twelve Months Ended
   12/31/06
Adjusted OIBDAN   $ 5,971
Depreciation and amortization   833
Loss (gain) on sale of operating assets   0
Non-cash compensation expense   0
Non-cash impairment charge   0
   Operating Income
   (Loss)   5,138

1 Includes the divestiture of a portion of our North American sports representation business and our UK sports representation business throughout 2006, the acquisition
of CPI in May 2006, the acquisition of Trunk in June 2006, the acquisition of Musictoday in September 2006, the acquisition of House of Blues in November 2006, the